

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 28, 2016, 10:41 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 92780-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

BENJAMIN C. ARP,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES H. RILEY and "JANE DOE" RILEY, husband and wife
and the marital community composed thereof; and SIERRA
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., a Washington State Corporation,

Petitioners.

FILED

APR 07 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Daniel Brunner, WSBA #4704
Standing Chapter 13 Trustee
S.R.B.C. Building
801 West Riverside #515
Spokane, WA 99201
509-747-8481
stingray@spokane13.org
Counsel for the NACTT

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The conclusion of the Court of Appeals is inconsistent with federal appellate court authority.....	4
II. Debtors have a duty to disclose significant property interests, even if the status of the property is uncertain	6
III. The property of the estate does not define the scope of a chapter 13 debtor’s disclosure obligations	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benetatos v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 371 F. App'x 770 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Dale v. Maney (In re Dale)</i> , 505 B.R. 8 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Freeman v. Schulman (In re Freeman)</i> , 86 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001) 4, 6	
<i>In re Baxter</i> , 374 B.R. 292 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2007)	10
<i>In re Talley</i> , 240 B.R. 22 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1999).....	9
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2068, 2016 WL 308659 (8th Cir. Jan. 26, 2016)	4
<i>Retz v. Samson (In re Retz)</i> , 606 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Searles v. Riley (In re Searles)</i> , 317 B.R. 368 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Taylor v. United States (In re Taylor)</i> , 212 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Waldron v. Brown (In re Waldron)</i> , 536 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7, 9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(B).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(8)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1329.....	9
